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	JEFFERSON COUNTY GRAND JURY INDICTMENT



Of the term of the District Court in the year 2013 - 2014, the Jefferson County Grand Jurors, chosen, selected, and sworn in and for the County of Jefferson, Colorado in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, upon their oaths, present the following described acts, all committed or triable in the County of Jefferson, Colorado and all done contrary to the form of statutes in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado, as stated in the counts attached hereto:
COUNT ONE
THEFT

($20,000 OR MORE) 

Between and including January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, DAVID R. MACBEAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency, merchandise and personal property with a value of twenty thousand dollars or more from Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; in violation of §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT.

COUNT TWO
THEFT

($20,000 OR MORE) 

Between and including January 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, DAVID R. MACBEAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency, merchandise and personal property with a value of twenty thousand dollars or more from Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; in violation of §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT.

COUNT THREE
THEFT

($20,000 OR MORE) 

Between and including January 1, 2012 and March 31, 2013, DAVID R. MACBEAN did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtain and exercise control over things of value, to-wit: cash/U.S. currency, merchandise and personal property with a value of twenty thousand dollars or more from Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, without authorization and by deception and intended to deprive Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; and knowingly used and concealed the things of value in such a manner as to deprive Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, permanently of the use and benefit of the things of value; in violation of §18-4-401, C.R.S., THEFT.

COUNT FOUR
EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

Between and including January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010, DAVID R. MACBEAN, a public servant in possession of public monies or public property, the property of the Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly converted the public monies or property to his own use or to a use other than the public use authorized by law; in violation of section 18-8-407, C.R.S.
COUNT FIVE

EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

Between and including January 1, 2011 and December 31, 2011, DAVID R. MACBEAN, a public servant in possession of public monies or public property, the property of the Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly converted the public monies or property to his own use or to a use other than the public use authorized by law; in violation of section 18-8-407, C.R.S.
COUNT SIX

EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

Between and including January 1, 2012 and March 31, 2013, DAVID R. MACBEAN, a public servant in possession of public monies or public property, the property of the Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly converted the public monies or property to his own use or to a use other than the public use authorized by law; in violation of section 18-8-407, C.R.S.
DATE OF DISCOVERY FOR ALL COUNTS: March 18, 2013

The facts supporting Counts One through Six are as follows:
1. From at least January 1, 2010 through March 31, 2013, David R. MacBean (sometimes referred to herein as “MacBean”) served as the volunteer Fire Chief of the Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District (sometimes referred to herein as “District”) which is located in Jefferson County, Colorado.  The Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District consists of a publicly elected Board of Directors, volunteer fire fighters and one paid administrative assistant. The Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District is a political subdivision of the State of Colorado and in his role as volunteer Fire Chief David R. MacBean was a public servant.
2. The Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District is funded by a mill levy property tax imposed upon the citizens of the Fire Protection District.  This mill levy property tax provides the majority of the revenue for the District.  This money is collected and sent to the District by the Jefferson County government. David MacBean, as volunteer Fire Chief, was given access to these public moneys to spend on behalf of the District.
3. As Chief, David MacBean was responsible for the overall supervision and operation of the Inter-Canyon Fire Protection District subject to the direction of the Board of Directors.  This included, without limitation, the operation of the fire department, the hiring and managing of staff, staying current and informed of fire department activities, and assisting in preparing the annual budget for the fire department along with the treasurer.  In addition, the District has a treasurer.  This position was occupied by Roy Crawford (sometimes referred to herein as “Crawford”) during the relevant time period.  As Treasurer, Crawford was responsible for the oversight of the finances of the District to include, without limitation,: ensuring that there are accurate records of all moneys received and disbursed by the fire department, working with the District accountants, and the signing and mailing of business checks for services received by the District and for items purchased for the District.
4. Usually the District would purchase equipment, products and miscellaneous items using established accounts with various local retailers. Orders were generally placed by the administrative assistant and/or MacBean.  The local retailers would then invoice the District for the items purchased. The administrative assistant would collect the monthly bills for the District. MacBean, as chief, would review and approve the bills. The bills would be given to the accountant who would make the checks to pay the bills. Roy Crawford, as Treasurer, would sign the checks. Credit card bills went directly to the accountant who was supposed to have receipts for each item on the monthly bill. However, as noted below, MacBean frequently failed to provide credit card receipts and the accountants would try to have MacBean write on the bill a description of the items purchased. As the treasurer, Crawford would make online payments for each of the District credit cards on at least a monthly basis (in some months more than one payment was made to keep the card balance under the credit limit).
5. MacBean was authorized to access two of the District’s bank accounts (the Chief’s Imprest accounts which included a checking and savings account) and he was issued a District credit card. Crawford was authorized to access all of the District’s bank accounts and he was also issued a separate District credit card.  MacBean and Crawford were only authorized to use District funds for the limited purpose of purchasing/paying for items/services specifically for the District and they were not authorized to use the bank accounts or the credit cards for personal expenditures. In addition, the District credit cards were to be used for only for transactions that needed immediate payment. 

6. The investigation shows that from at least January 2010, MacBean began using the Chief’s Imprest account and the District credit cards to purchase personal items. The investigation has not shown that Crawford used District bank accounts and credit cards to purchase personal items for himself.
7. The investigation has shown that MacBean made numerous purchases over the relevant time periods without providing any receipts.  Although the District’s accountants, Crawford and perhaps others requested receipts both before and after payments were approved, MacBean did not provide receipts.  In spite of the fact that no receipts were provided, the District continually paid for purchases made by MacBean. The people working with MacBean mistakenly trusted that MacBean, as Fire Chief, would be acting in the best interests of the District when in fact MacBean was using large amounts of District money for personal purchases. 
8. Crawford specifically authorized MacBean to use his District credit card a number of times when MacBean’s District credit card was at its maximum credit limit. This occurred primarily in 2012. With one or two exceptions, the purchases on Crawford’s credit card during this time period were made by MacBean.
9. A review of MacBean’s District credit card statements revealed numerous on-line purchases from Amazon from January 2010 through December 2012.   In addition, Crawford’s District credit card statements also revealed numerous on-line purchases from Amazon from December 2011 through December 2012. The online Amazon purchases were made through MacBean’s personal Amazon account and the District did not maintain an Amazon account. The Amazon purchases were made by MacBean. The investigation has determined that from January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 the unauthorized personal purchases from Amazon by MacBean total approximately $78,000.00. The investigation has determined that from January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 the unauthorized personal purchases from Amazon by MacBean total approximately $97,000.00. The investigation has determined that from January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 the unauthorized personal purchases from Amazon by MacBean total approximately $127,000.00.
10. A review of MacBean’s District credit card statements revealed numerous personal purchases at various merchants (other than Amazon) from January 2010 through March 2013.  In addition, Crawford’s District credit card statements also revealed some personal purchases at various merchants from May 2012 through October 2012. These purchases were made by MacBean.  The investigation has determined that from January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 the unauthorized personal purchases from various merchants by MacBean total approximately $38,000.00. The investigation has determined that from January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 the unauthorized personal purchases from various merchants by MacBean total approximately $14,000.00. The investigation has determined that from January 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013 the unauthorized personal purchases from various merchants by MacBean total approximately $41,000.00.
11. A review of MacBean’s District credit card statements revealed a number of personal purchases from Big R located in Jefferson County, Colorado.  These purchases include various types of firearms and ammunition.  The investigation has determined that from August 1, 2012 through November 30, 2012 these unauthorized personal purchases by MacBean with the District’s credit card total approximately $24,000.00.

12. The Chief’s Imprest bank account which MacBean was authorized to use is funded with District money. A review of MacBean’s Chief’s Imprest bank account revealed numerous monetary transfers into MacBean’s personal PayPal account.  The total amount transferred into MacBean’s personal PayPal account from January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 was approximately $77,000.00. The total amount transferred into MacBean’s personal PayPal account from January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 was approximately $56,000.00. The total amount transferred into MacBean’s personal PayPal account from January 1, 2012 through January 31, 2013 was approximately $91,000.00.  The investigation has not been able to review all of these transactions at this time; however, a review of the time frame of October 25, 2010 through December 31, 2010 shows approximately $16,000.00 in unauthorized personal purchases by MacBean.  
13. The total unauthorized purchases by MacBean using District moneys for the time period of January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 are approximately $193,000.  This total includes purchases from Amazon, miscellaneous other merchants and PayPal.
14. The total unauthorized purchases by MacBean using District moneys for the time period of January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 are approximately $167,000.  This total includes purchases from Amazon, miscellaneous other merchants and PayPal.

15. The total unauthorized purchases by MacBean using District moneys for the time period of January 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013 are approximately $283,000.  This total includes purchases from Amazon, Big R, miscellaneous other merchants and PayPal.
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____________________________

AS TO COUNT FIVE:





A TRUE BILL





A NO TRUE BILL

_________________________



____________________________

AS TO COUNT SIX:






A TRUE BILL





A NO TRUE BILL

_________________________



____________________________

I, __________________, the Foreperson of the 2013 - 2014 of the Jefferson County Grand Jury, do hereby swear and affirm that each and every True Bill returned in this Indictment by the 2013 – 2014 Jefferson County Grand Jury was arrived at after deliberation and with the assent and agreement to the existence of probable cause by at least nine members of the 2013 -2014 Jefferson County Grand Jury.







____________________________








FOREPERSON


Subscribed and sworn to before me in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, the ________ day of _____________, 2013.








______________________________








NOTARY PUBLIC

Peter A. Weir
District Attorney

First Judicial District

__________________________

Carolyn O’Hara, #21394
Deputy District Attorney

First Judicial District

500 Jefferson County Parkway

Golden, Colorado 80401

Telephone: (303) 271-6800

FAX: (303) 271-6888

Counsel of Record


The 2013 - 2014 Jefferson County Grand Jury presents the within Indictment, and the same is hereby ORDERED FILED this _________ day of __________________, 2013.

WARRANT TO ISSUE

BOND SET AT_________________FOR DAVID R. MACBEAN


      






_____________________________
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